before lodgement of this Cleansing Notice; and

• any continuous disclosure notices given after the lodgement of that annual financial report
and before lodgement of this Cleansing Notice.

10. No excluded information

As at the date of, and other than as set out in this Cleansing Notice, there is no information that:

• has been excluded from a continuous disclosure notice in accordance with the Listing Rules
of the prescribed financial market whose operator was given notice; and

• is information that investors and their professional advisers would reasonably require for the
purpose of making an informed assessment of:

o the assets and liabilities, financial position and performance, profits and losses and
prospects of the body and

o the rights and liabilities attaching to the Convertible Note and resulting Shares to be
issued on conversion of the Convertible Note.

Yours faithfully,

James Tsiolis
Chief Executive Officer
NetLinkz Limited

ANNEXURE A - PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR THE COMPANY
AS AT 23 DECEMBER 2019

NETLINKZ LIMITED - ACN 141 509 426

Note NET Pro Forma Pro-forma
23-Dec-19 Adjustment 23-Dec-19
Unaudited Unaudited

$ $
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1 1,294,277 6,600,000   7,894,277
Trade and other receivables 224,313 224,313
Financial assets 2,587,000 2,587,000
Total current assets 4,105,590 10,705,590
Non-current assets
Financial assets 2 4,800,000 2,412,500   7,212,500
Property, plant and equipment 23,245 23,245
Total non-current assets 4,823,245 7,235,745

Total assets 8,928,835 17,941,335

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,828,495 1,828,495
Employee benefits 13,154 13,154
Borrowings  1 10,471,105 7,500,000   17,971,105
Other current liabilities 2,798,750 2,798,750
Total current liabilities 15,111,504 22,611,504
Total liabilities 15,111,504 22,611,504

Net liabilities (6,182,669) -   (4,670,169)
Equity
Issued capital 2 58,912,722 2,412,500   61,325,222
Reserves 7,903,268 7,903,268
Accumulated losses 1 (72,998,659) (900,000) (73,898,659)
Total equity / deficiency (6,182,669) -   (4,670,169)

-

1. Convertible note drawdown showing an:
a. Increase in the Company's cash reserves by net $6,600,000 ($6,750,000  less $150,000 in convertible
note issue costs and excluding funds ($1,250,000) receivable from share subscriptions
under the agreement  or other costs associated with the Convertible Note issue.

b. increase the number of unquoted secured Convertible Notes on issue from zero to two (2).

2. The issue of 19,300,000 collateral shares and valued as at the date before this Cleansing Notice

Consolidated

Pro Forma transactions

	NET - Cleansing Statementv1 final_24 Dec 2019
	1. Background
	1.1 On 24 December 2019, the Company entered into a share purchase and convertible security agreement with each Investor (each an Agreement).  Pursuant to the terms of each Agreement each Investor has agreed to provide funding to the Company by way of...